

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(s)(Civil) No(s). 881/2019

REENA BAROT

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SAURABH ASHOK KUMAR ROY

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Mr. Anurag Pandey, learned counsel for the petitioner engaged by the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee states that he has not filed the Vakalatnama as he is unable to establish contact with the petitioner.

Heard the learned counsel appearing for the respondent.

The petitioner-wife is a resident of Mumbai and the respondent-husband is a resident of Gautam Budh Nagar, State of U.P. The prayer in this transfer petition is for the transfer of the petition for restitution of conjugal rights filed by the respondent-husband which is pending in the Family Court, Gautam Budh Nagar, U.P.

Considering the fact that the petitioner is a resident of Mumbai and she finds it very difficult to travel to the Court in which the petition is pending, a

case is made out for passing an Order of transfer.

Accordingly, Matrimonial Petition No. 644 of 2018 titled "*Saurabh Ashok Kumar Roy vs. Reena*" pending before the Principal Judge, Family Court Gautam Buddha Nagar, at Noida (Uttar Pradesh), is transferred to the Family Court, Bandra at Mumbai, Maharashtra.

The Transfer Petition is, accordingly, allowed.

Pending applications, if any, shall also stand disposed of.

.....J.  
[ABHAY S. OKA]

New Delhi;  
July 29, 2022.

ITEM NO.1723

COURT NO.15

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 881/2019

REENA BAROT

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SAURABH ASHOK KUMAR ROY

Respondent(s)

(\*\*\*Office report on default to be listed.  
IA No. 69458/2019 - EX-PARTE STAY)

Date : 29-07-2022 The matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA  
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Anurag Pandey, AOR (SCLSC)  
Ms. Reena Pandey, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Arjun Singh Bhati, AOR  
Mr. Amit Prabhat, Adv.  
Ms. Urja Pandey, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed as per the signed order.

(JATINDER KAUR)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(VIDYA NEGI)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

[Signed order is placed on the file]